



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRADLEY DANIEL, an individual, and)
MEDAPPROACH HOLDINGS, INC., a)
Delaware corporation,)
)
Defendants below,) Case No. 184,2022
Appellants,)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery of
v.) the State of Delaware
)
SHARON HAWKINS, individually and) C.A. No. 2021-0453-JTL
derivatively on behalf of)
MEDAPPROACH, L.P.,)
)
Plaintiff below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
David J. Teklits (#3221)
Sara Barry (#6703)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

OF COUNSEL:

Attorneys for Defendants below, Appellants

Jeffrey Alan Simes
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 813-8879

July 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. THE ORIGINS OF THE PROJECT	7
II. THE POPCO DISPUTE AND THE PIKE BUYOUT.....	8
III. THE CREATION OF THE IRREVOCABLE PROXY.	12
IV. THE RESCISSION OFFER.....	15
V. THE PROJECT FOLLOWING THE RESCISSION OFFER.....	17
VI. THE END OF MEDAPPROACH’S TERM.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN ITS USE OF THE RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY TO INTERPRET THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE NON-TERMINATION PROVISION.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.	20
C. Merits of the Argument.....	20
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY READING ADDITIONAL WORDS INTO ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE “CATCH ALL” PROVISION TO LIMIT ITS APPLICATION.....	27
A. Question Presented.....	27

B.	Scope of Review.	27
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	27
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING THAT THE ASSIGNMENT PROVISION DID NOT INDICATE THE INTENT FOR THE PROXY TO RUN WITH THE SHARES TO BIND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS.	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope of Review.	32
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Conner v. Phoenix Steel Corp.</i> , 249 A.2d 866 (Del. 1969)	28
<i>Doe v. Giddings</i> , 2012 WL 1995861 (Del. Super. Ct. May 23, 2012)	24
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Green</i> , 411 A.2d 953 (Del. 1980)	33
<i>Elliott Assocs. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	33
<i>Genger v. TR Invs., LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	20, 27, 32, 35
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016).....	33
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	36
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	28
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	34
<i>Porto Rico Railway, Light & Power Co. v. Mor.</i> , 253 U.S. 345	33
<i>Stream TV Networks, Inc. v. Seecubic, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2149437 (Del. June 15, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	33
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	33

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency.....24
Restatement (Third) of Agency*passim*
